	08-2	2-2002	
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) R   OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ➡ ➡ ➡	e 1021s	99477	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME U.S. Patent and Trademark
To the Honorable Commissioner of	Patents and Trademarks	Please record the attached	d original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Steven A. Smith & Lorraine J. Smith $\begin{cases} 2 - 19 - 92 \end{cases}$		2. Name and addres	ss of receiving party(ies) h Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
		Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🆵 Yes 🔯 No			
3. Nature of conveyance:			
	Merger Change of Name		5801 E. 41st St., Ste. 200
Qther			
			State: <u>OK</u>
Execution Date: <u>August 8, 2002</u>		Additional name(s) & a	address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🔯 I
	m correspondence	6. Total number of ap	5,433,954 5,171,581 plications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed: <sub>Name:</sub> Molly D. McKay			3.41)\$ 160.00
Internal Address: Molly D. McKay, P.C.		🖾 Enclosed	
		Authorized to Conty IN eve	be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 3207 E. 22nd Street		8. Deposit account nu	umber:
		13-0470	
City:_TulsaState:_OK	_Zip:_74114	(Attach duplicate copy c	of this page if paying by deposit account
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and be is a true copy of the original docume Molly D. McKay Name of Person Signing	ent. Mol	Juplim Kar pignature	08/12/2002 Date
Mail docur		r sheet, attachments, and do required cover sheet informat	
		rademarks, Box Assignments	
			PATENT

REEL: 013203 FRAME: 0333

## <u>A SSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Steven A. Smith and Lorraine J. Smith, husband and wife, citizens of the United States of America, both residing at 5801 E. 41<sup>st</sup> St., Ste. 200 in the County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma; (hereinafter called **ASSIGNORS**), and having a mailing address of 5801 E. 41<sup>st</sup> St., Ste. 200, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74135, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the inventions listed on the attached one page, and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS, the said inventors, is now the exclusive owners of the attached list of applications, patents and the inventions described and claimed therein, and all rights in, to and under the same; and

WHEREAS, Plymouth Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Oklahoma, doing business in Tulsa, in the State of Oklahoma at the mailing address of 5801 E. 41<sup>st</sup> St., Ste. 200, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74135 (hereinafter referred to as **ASSIGNEE**), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned inventions and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and in any and all foreign countries thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, this indenture witnesses that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, **ASSIGNORS**, the said inventors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said **ASSIGNEE**, the said inventions and applications, and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, its territorial possessions, and any and all

1

foreign countries which may be granted therefor, and any and all reissues of said Letters Patent, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said **ASSIGNEE** for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States, territories and foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by **ASSIGNORS**, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND, ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said inventions, or resulting from said applications, and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said ASSIGNEE, of the entire interest, and hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest therein assigned, and that they has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict therewith.

AND, ASSIGNORS further hereby covenant and agree that they will, at any time, upon request, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions, and to said Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that if said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications, or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all acts requisite for the filing of such

2

## PATENT REEL: 013203 FRAME: 0335

divisional or continuing applications, or such applications for reissue and procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimers, without further compensation, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors or other legal representatives.

AND, ASSIGNORS do further covenant and agree, that they will, at any time, upon request, communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, at its expense, such facts relating to said inventions and Letters Patent or the history thereof, as may be known to them, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation, when requested to do so. This Assignment is effective as of the 30<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2002.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal this  $\delta$  day of Angust, 2002.

Steven A. Smith, Aseignor orraine J. Smith,

STATE OF	OKlahoma	_ )
		) SS.
COUNTY O	F_Tulsa	_ )

On this <u>S</u> day of <u>Augus</u>, 2002, before me personally appeared Steven A. Smith and Lorraine J. Smith, to me known to be the persons described hereinabove who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the reasons and purpose therein set forth.

Notary Public Oklahoma

OFFICIAL SEAL SAM T. WOODS

TULSA COUNTY COMMISSION #02002071 Comm. Exp. 02-20-2005

Signature of Notary Public

Jam T Woods

Printed name of Notary Public

Expiration date of commission:

My Commission Number:

## U.S. PATENTS:

METHOD AND COMPOSITIONS FOR TREATING ARTHRITIS – 5,716,646 - ISSUED 2/10/1998 EXPIRES: 4/25/2016

- METHOD AND COMPOSITION FOR TREATING PSORIASIS 5,171,581 ISSUED - 12/15/1992 EXPIRES: 5/1/2010
- METHOD AND COMPOSITIONS FOR TREATING PSORIASIS SEBORRHEIC DERMATITIS AND ECZEMA – 5,433,954 -ISSUED 7/18/1995 EXPIRES: 12/3/2012
- METHOD AND COMPOSITION FOR TREATING PSORIASIS, SEBORRHEIC DERMATITITIS AND ECZEMA – 5,681,593 -ISSUED 10/28/1997 EXPIRES: 7/18/2015

## **FOREIGN PATENTS:**

- MEXICO: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TREATING PSORIASIS – 174,710 – ISSUED 06/09/1994 -EXPIRES: 5/1/2010
- ISRAEL: METHOD AND COMPOSITION FOR TREATING PSORIASIS – 97855 EXPIRES: 4/16/2005
- FRANCE: METHOD AND COMPOSITION FOR TREATING PSORIASIS – EPO 0527845 - GRANTED JULY 1, 1998 EXPIRES: 4/10/2011
- UK: METHOD AND COMPOSITION FOR TREATING PSORIASIS EPO 0527845 - GRANTED JULY 1, 1998 EXPIRES: 4/10/2011
- GERMANY: METHOD AND COMPOSITION FOR TREATING PSORIASIS EPO 0527845 – GRANTED JULY 1, 1998 EXPIRES: 4/10/2011
- CANADA: METHOD AND COMPOSITION FOR TREATING PSORIASIS – 2,081,911- PENDING APPLICATION
- MEXICO: METHOD AND COMPOSITION FOR TREATING PSORIASIS –944,165 – PENDING APPLICATION